



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BNG.9/2022

Appellant/Complainant : Sri Shib Prasad Sarma

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, Bongaigaon Zilla

Parishad

Date of hearing : 19.10.2022

Second Appeal/Complaint

heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The petitioner Sri Shib Prasad Sarma is present.

Sri Pinak Pani Nath, Asstt. Statistical Officer and SPIO, Bongaigaon Zilla Parishad is also present and submitted one written statement bearing no. BNZPG-703/RTI/2022/342 dated 15.10.2022.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one application dated 16.11.2021 under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the Bongaigaon Zilla Parishad seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired information within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal dated 05.01.2022 before the CEO, Bongaigaon Zilla Parishad. He did not receive the desired information and submitted 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 16.02.2022 before the Commission.

During the course of hearing, it is resolved that the appellant will deposit the cost of photocopying of all documents/informations and the SPIO will provide copy of informations as sought for. The SPIO will invite the appellant on a mutually convenient date for inspection of documents and facilitate him in furnishing informations. The process should be completed within two days from its starts. Both parties have agreed to the proposal.

With the above directions, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 16.02.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/( Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/BNG.9/2022

Dtd.19.10.2022

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Chief Executive Officer, Bongaigaon Zilla Parishad, Dist.-Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783380 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The appellant, Sri Shib Prasad Sarma, Ward No. 3, Workshop, Abhayapuri main Road, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783384 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission